## LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2012

No. 17	

Introduced by Council Members Halloran, Koo, Jackson, Gennaro and Barron

## A LOCAL LAW

In relation to renaming six thoroughfares and public places, Prospect Avenue, Borough of Queens, Hamilton Place, Borough of Queens, Orient Avenue, Borough of Queens, Church Street, Borough of Queens, Pine Street, Borough of Queens, Poplar Street, Borough of Queens and to amend the official map of the city of New York accordingly.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The following street name, in the Borough of Queens, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Prospect Avenue	240 <sup>th</sup> Street	Between 43 <sup>rd</sup> Avenue and
		Depew Avenue

§2. The following street name, in the Borough of Queens, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Hamilton Place	242 <sup>nd</sup> Street	Between 43 <sup>rd</sup> Avenue and
		44 <sup>th</sup> Avenue

§3. The following street name, in the Borough of Queens, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Orient Avenue	243 <sup>rd</sup> Street	Between 44 <sup>th</sup> Avenue and
		the dead end at Depew
		Avenue

§4. The following street name, in the Borough of Queens, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Church Street	44 <sup>th</sup> Avenue	Between Douglaston
		Parkway and 244 <sup>th</sup> Street

§5. The following street name, in the Borough of Queens, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Pine Street	43 <sup>rd</sup> Avenue	At the intersection of
		Douglaston Parkway at
		240 <sup>th</sup> Street and 243 <sup>rd</sup> Street

§6. The following street name, in the Borough of Queens, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Poplar Street	42 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue	Between the Long Island
		Railroad dead end and 243 <sup>rd</sup>
		Street

- §7. The official map of the city of New York shall be amended in accordance with the provisions of sections one through six of this local law.
  - §8. This local law shall take effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s:

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk Clerk of the Council.

## CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL HOME RULE §27

Pursuant to the provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law §27, I hereby certify that the enclosed Local Law (Local Law 17 of 2012, Council Int. No. 448-A) contains the correct text and was passed by the New York City Council on March 14, 2012 approved by the Mayor on March 26, 2012 and returned to the City Clerk on March 26, 2012.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel.